The Commission has elected to expense their acquisition cash flows immediately upon payment.

Changes to presentation and disclosure

IFRS 17 introduces extensive disclosure requirements on the amounts recognized from insurance contracts
and the nature and extent of risks arising from these contracts. The Commission’s note disclosures provide
qualitative and quantitative information about amounts recognized in the Commission’s financial statements
related to insurance contracts, along with information about significant judgements in applying the standard.

Transition

On the transition date to IFRS 17, January 1, 2022, the Commission identified, recognized, and measured
each group of insurance contracts as if IFRS 17 had always applied and derecognized any existing balances
that would not exist had IFRS 17 always applied with any resulting net difference recognized in equity.

The Commission has applied the full retrospective approach to each group of insurance contracts. In
accordance with IFRS 17.C3(a), the Commission has not disclosed the amount of adjustment for each
financial statement line item affected in the current and prior periods as a result of the adoption of IFRS 17.

As at January 1, 2022
IFRS 4

and IAS 39 Presentation Measurement
IFRS 17

and IFRS 9
Total assets 524,552 (6,892) 20 517,680
Total liabilities 462,030 (6,892) 100,733 555,871
Equity 62,522 - (100,713) (38,191)

- 23 -

  WSCC ANNUAL REPORT 2023 5 5

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023 (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

WORKERS' SAFETY AND COMPENSATION COMMISSION OF
THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES AND NUNAVUT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Adoption of new and revised standards

Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

The Commission has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 for the first time in the current year. The amendments
change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all